BEFORE THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL NO.2, MUMBAI

PRESENT

M. V. Deshpande Presiding Officer

REFERENCE NO.CGIT-2/10 of 2017

EMPLOYERS IN RELATION TO THE MANAGEMENT OF M/S. CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

The Director (P), M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110 016.

The Regional Manager, M/s. Central Warehousing Corporation, Sector – 20, Vashi, Navi Mumbai – 400703.

AND

THEIR WORKMEN.

The General Secretary, CWC Workers Union (Maharashtra), Central Warehouse, Sector – 20, Near APMC Fruit Market, Vashi, Navi Mumbai – 400703.

APPEARANCES:

FOR THE EMPLOYER : Mr. Umesh Nabar

Advocate

FOR THE WORKMEN : Mr. J. H. Sawant

Advocate

Mumbai, dated the 17th February, 2020.

AWARD

1. This is reference made by the Central Government in exercise of powers under clause (d) of sub-section (1) and sub-section (2A) of Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 vide Government of India, Ministry of Labour & Employment, New Delhi vide its order No. L-42011/10/2016 – IR (M) dated 21.03.2016. The terms of reference given in the schedule are as follows:

"Whether the action of the corporate management of Central Warehousing Corporation in not accepting the transfer policy/ understanding arrived between the local management and CWC Workers Union during conciliation proceedings dated 30.01.2013 (copy enclosed) commits breach of understandings and at the same time signing of Memorandum of Settlement on 08.01.2016 (copy enclosed) before Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Bhopal on the same lines, is justified? If not, what relief the CWC Workers Union (Maharashtra) is entitled to?

- 2. After the receipt of the reference, both the parties were served with the notices.
- 3. In view of pursis dated 17.02.2020 [Ex.14] the second party is not interested in pursuing the reference. Other side has no objection.
- 4. Hence reference is disposed of. Hence order.

<u>ORDER</u>

Reference is disposed of with no order as to costs.

Sd/-

Date: 17.02.2020 (M.V. Deshpande)
Presiding Officer
CGIT-2, Mumbai